Handling of Personal Information at NanoTerasu

The National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology, the Photon Science Innovation Center, and the Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI), which manage and operate NanoTerasu, will appropriately manage personal information handled in the management and operation of NanoTerasu in accordance with the laws and regulations of Japan.

In accordance with the Act on the Protection of Personal Information (Act No. 57 of 2003), the following matters are hereby disclosed.

1. Name, Address, and Representative of the Organization

National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology

- Address: 4-9-1 Anagawa, Inage-ku, Chiba-shi, Chiba, Japan
- President: Shigeo Koyasu

Photon Science Innovation Center

- Address: 468-1 Aoba, Aramaki, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan Aobayama Universe 306
- President: Masaki Takata

Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI)

- Address: 1-1-1 Kouto, Sayo-cho, Sayo-gun, Hyogo, Japan
- President: Yoshiyuki Amemiya

2. Purpose of Use of Personal Information

- Review of applications for the use of NanoTerasu
- Ensuring safety, facility maintenance, and trade control at NanoTerasu
- User support at NanoTerasu
- Connection to the information network at NanoTerasu
- Support for processing and analysis of measurement data obtained through the use of NanoTerasu
- Provision of information related to the public relations of NanoTerasu
- Improvement of the convenience of NanoTerasu

3. Personal Information Consultation Desk

The contact points for disclosure requests and other consultations regarding the handling of personal information at each institution are as follows:

NanoTerasu Secretariat 💥

- Postal Code: 980-8579
- Address: 6-6-11-901 Aoba, Aramaki, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan
- **Department:** Administrative Coordination Group
- **Phone:** +81-22-785-9980
- **Email:** admin@nanoterasu.jp

National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology, NanoTerasu Center

- Postal Code: 980-8579
- Address: 6-6-11-901 Aoba, Aramaki, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan
- Department: General Affairs Section, Administration Division
- **Phone:** +81-22-785-9480
- **Email:** 3GeV-info@qst.go.jp

Photon Science Innovation Center

- Address: 468-1 Aoba, Aramaki, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan Resilient Society Innovation Center, Room 507
- **Department:** General Affairs and Planning Division
- **Phone:** +81-22-752-2210
- **Email:** info@phosic.or.jp

Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI)

- Address: 1-1-1 Kouto, Sayo-cho, Sayo-gun, Hyogo, Japan
- **Department:** Research Support Division
- **Phone:** +81-791-58-0950
- **Email:** soumu@spring8.or.jp

[If the appropriate contact point is unclear]

NanoTerasu Secretariat, Administrative Coordination Group

- Postal Code: 980-8579
- Address: 6-6-11-901 Aoba, Aramaki, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan
- **Phone:** +81-22-785-9980
- **Email:** admin@nanoterasu.jp

4. Measures for the Protection of Personal Information

Each institution responsible for the management and operation of NanoTerasu establishes and publicly discloses regulations related to personal information protection and appropriately manages personal information.

National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology

Managed in accordance with the Personal Information Protection Regulations.

• Photon Science Innovation Center

Managed in accordance with the Personal Information Protection Regulations.

• Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI) Managed in accordance with the Personal Information Protection Policy for Users and Related Individuals.

5. Joint Use of Personal Information

The National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology, the Photon Science Innovation Center, and the Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI) jointly use personal information within the necessary scope for the management and operation of NanoTerasu, in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Items of Personal Data for Joint Use

The following personal data will be jointly used:

- Name
- Date of birth
- Gender
- Email address
- Phone number
- Affiliation
- Address
- Photograph
- User ID
- Health checkup results
- Radiation exposure dose from the previous year
- Inquiry details and responses
- All other personal data except for those explicitly requested for exclusion by the individual

Scope of Entities for Joint Use

- NanoTerasu Secretariat 💥
- National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology, NanoTerasu Center
- Photon Science Innovation Center
- Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI)

Purpose of Use by Joint Users

Please refer to "2. Purpose of Use of Personal Information."

Name, Address, and Representative of the Entity Responsible for Managing Personal Data Please refer to "1. Name, Address, and Representative of the Organization." X NanoTerasu Secretariat

The NanoTerasu Secretariat is an organization established within the National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology based on an agreement concluded between the National Institutes for Quantum Science and Technology, the Photon Science Innovation Center, and the Japan Synchrotron Radiation Research Institute (JASRI) for the management and operation of NanoTerasu.